

FILED  
03-18-2020  
Door County  
Clerk of Courts  
2018CV000191

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

DOOR COUNTY

WHITE COTTAGE RED DOOR, LLC  
8813 State Highway 42  
Fish Creek, WI 54212

Case No.: 18-CV-191  
Case Codes: 30701, 30704

CHERRY CREEK INVESTMENTS, LLC  
8813 State Highway 42  
Fish Creek, WI 54212

**Oral Argument Requested**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TOWN OF GIBRALTAR  
4097 State Highway 42  
P.O. Box 850  
Fish Creek, WI 54212

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Milad Emam\*  
Robert P. Frommer\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Email: memam@ij.org, rfrommer@ij.org

Randall J. Nesbitt  
DOOR KEWAUNEE MUNICIPAL LAW S.C.  
6528 Barrick Rd.  
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235  
Email: Randy@dkmuni.com

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
After Satisfying Applicable Requirements, Plaintiffs Operated Their Mobile Restaurant .....	2
Defendant Tried to Stop Plaintiffs’ Vending on Their First Day of Operation .....	3
Defendant (Unsuccessfully) Tried to Get Door County to Ban Vending in Gibraltar .....	4
To Stop Plaintiffs’ Food Truck, Defendant Completely Banned Mobile Vending .....	5
After Being Sued, Defendant Replaced Its Explicit Vending Ban with a <i>De Facto</i> Ban.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    THE VENDING ORDINANCES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	10
A. The Vending Ordinances Are Unconstitutional Because Defendant Enacted Them to Protect Brick-and-Mortar Restaurants from Competition.....	10
1. Protectionism is an illegitimate government interest in Wisconsin.....	10
2. The evidence shows that protectionism motivates the Vending Ordinances .....	13
a. <i>Gibraltar’s brick-and-mortar restaurateurs are responsible for                 Defendant’s vending restrictions</i> .....	13
b. <i>The Gibraltar Town Board has made its protectionist intent clear</i> .....	15
B. The Vending Ordinances Violate Substantive Due Process .....	16
1. Substantive Due Process requires a rational connection between a challenged restriction and a legitimate government interest.....	17
2. Defendant’s restrictions on private-property vending are not rationally related to its pretextual justifications .....	18

a. *The Vending Ordinances are not rationally related to Defendant’s professed interest in preserving town “character.”* .....19

    i. *Defendant’s discrimination against mobile vending is not rationally related to aesthetics* .....19

    ii. *Defendant’s discrimination against mobile vending is not rationally related to protection of Gibraltar’s image* .....20

b. *The Vending Ordinances’ application to private property is not rationally related to public safety* .....22

    i. *Defendant irrationally singles out mobile vendors operating on private property as public-safety concerns*.....23

    ii. *The Vending Ordinances are irrationally overinclusive* .....24

    iii. *The Vending Ordinances are irrationally underinclusive* .....25

    iv. *Defendant has better tools for addressing public safety* .....26

c. *The Vending Ordinances’ application to private property is not rationally related to Defendant’s professed interest in protecting its property-tax base*.....27

C. *The Vending Ordinances Also Violate Equal Protection* .....29

II. STATE LAW PREEMPTS THE 2018 ORDINANCE AND THE 2019 ORDINANCE’S LICENSING REQUIREMENTS .....33

    A. *Under Controlling Precedent, a Municipality Cannot Ban What Wisconsin Has Comprehensively Licensed* .....33

    B. *Wisconsin Law Preempted the 2018 Ordinance*.....35

    C. *Wisconsin Law Preempts the 2019 Ordinance’s Licensing Requirements* .....36

CONCLUSION.....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anchor Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Equal Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 391, 355 N.W.2d 234 (1984).....	34
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>California v. Ala Carte Catering, Co.</i> , 159 Cal. Rptr. 479 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 1979) .....	12
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. v. La Follette</i> , 43 Wis. 2d 631, N.W.2d 441 (Wis. 1969) .....	18
<i>Clark Oil &amp; Refining Corp. v. City of Tomah</i> , 30 Wis. 2d 547, N.W.2d 299 (Wis. 1966) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 27
<i>DeRosso Landfill Co. v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 642, 547 N.W.2d 770 (1996).....	33, 34
<i>Fox v. Racine</i> , 225 Wis. 542, 275 N.W. 513 (1937).....	34
<i>Heck &amp; Paetow Claim Serv., Inc. v. Heck</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 349, N.W.2d 831 (1980).....	10, 26
<i>Joe Sanfelippo Cabs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 839 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Lake Beulah Management Dist. v. Vill. of East Troy</i> 335 Wis. 2d 92, 799 N.W.2d 787 (2011).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients &amp; Families Comp. Fund</i> , 383 Wis. 2d 1, N.W.2d 678 (2018).....	17
<i>Metro Assocs. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 332 Wis. 2d 85, 796 N.W.2d 717 (2011).....	29, 31
<i>Nankin v. Vill. of Shorewood</i> , 245 Wis. 2d 86, 630 N.W.2d 141 (2001).....	31, 32

<i>Peppies Courtesy Cab Co. v. City of Kenosha</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 397, N.W.2d 156 (Wis. 1991) .....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 382 Wis. 2d 697, N.W.2d 842 (2018).....	17
<i>Santos v. City of Houston</i> , 852 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....	12, 13
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Grand Bazaar Liquors, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 203, N.W.2d 805 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Week v. Wis. State Bd. of Exam'rs</i> , 252 Wis. 32, N.W.2d 187 (1947).....	11
<i>State v. Withrow</i> , 228 Wis. 404, N.W. 364 (1938).....	17
<i>Volunteers of Am. Care Facilities v. Vill. of Brown Deer</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 619, 294 N.W.2d 44 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980).....	34
<i>Wis. Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233 (2017).....	35
<i>Wis. Wine &amp; Spirit Inst. v. Ley</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 958, 416 N.W.2d 914 (1987).....	11
 <u>Codes &amp; Statutes</u>	
Wis. Const. art. XI, § 3 .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 97.30(1)(a).....	35
Wis. Stat. § 97.30(2)(a).....	30, 35
Wis. Stat. § 97.30(2)(c).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 97.33(1r).....	3, 30
Wis. Stat. § 97.41(1m).....	35

Wis. Stat. § 97.41(2) .....36

Wis. Stat. § 97.41(3) .....35

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75 App. 9-101.10 .....30

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75 App. 2-102.11(B).....3

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.05 .....30

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.102 .....30
